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  Under Regulation 106 of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations, 

the names of the following 73 officials are selected and included in the panel for 

promotion as Assistant Executive Engineer/Civil. 
 

SL. 
NO 

NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE DESIGNATION RANK 

1 SOORIYANARAYANAN.S 18.05.1965 GCC/MADURAI C.H.D. 1 

1 BALU. M 10.06.1971 GCC/COIMBATORE JE/CIVIL I GR 1 

2 SUKUMAR.V 21.05.1979 GCC/SALEM A.E./CIVIL 2 

3 DAVIDSON.L 29.04.1986 TTPS A.E./CIVIL 3 

4 
ANANTHA BHARATHI.M 07.04.1987 

SE/CIVIL/THERMAL 
PROJECTS 

A.E./CIVIL 
4 

5 SANTHI. S 08.01.1970 S.E./CIVIL/DISTN. JE/CIVIL I GR 5 

6 ANGEL MARY.E 25.03.1982 TTPS A.E./CIVIL 6 

7 KRISHNASEKAR.M 09.03.1981 GEN.CIRCLE/ERODE A.E./CIVIL 7 

8 KANIMOZHI.D 10.10.1982 PERAMBALUR EDC A.E./CIVIL 8 

9 
ABDUL KADER. P.S. 07.05.1969 

EE/PRO.INVESTIGATION/ 
TIRUNELVELI under SE/ 

PRO. DEV&CO-ORD 
JE/CIVIL I GR 

9 

10 MURUGAN.J 17.05.1971 GCC/TRICHY A.E./CIVIL 10 

11 SHYAMALA.R 04.11.1980 CHENNAI EDC/WEST A.E./CIVIL 11 

12 HEMINI MANJU.M 27.01.1975 NCTPS-I A.E./CIVIL 12 

13 TAMILARASU. S 10.06.1968 GCC-I/CHENNAI JE/CIVIL I GR 13 
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SL. NO NAME D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE DESIGNATION RANK 

14 KOMAGAL.R 20.04.1983 NCTPS-I A.E./CIVIL 14 

15 JANAGIRAMAN.G 14.03.1969 CE/DISTN./TRICHY A.E./CIVIL 15 

16 KAMAL.S 28.07.1981 GCC/SALEM A.E./CIVIL 16 

17 SEKAR. P 13.05.1962 GCC/MADURAI JE/CIVIL I GR 17 

18 ENOCH STEPHEN.S 14.10.1975 CDC-I/GUINDY A.E./CIVIL 18 

19 SEKAR.R 01.05.1969 TIRUVANNAMALAI EDC A.E./CIVIL 19 

20 SUBRAMANIAN.D 20.01.1977 GCC/MADURAI A.E./CIVIL 20 

21 SIDDIQUE AHMED. A 05.06.1970 CDC-I/GUINDY JE/CIVIL I GR 21 

22 GOPALAKRISHNAN.P 06.05.1986 GCC/COIMBATORE A.E./CIVIL 22 

23 RAMAKRISHNAN.A 02.06.1973 TTPS A.E./CIVIL 23 

24 SUBBURAJ.V 18.05.1973 TTPS A.E./CIVIL 24 

25 GANESAN. S 16.07.1972 GCC/MADURAI JE/CIVIL I GR 25 

26 SRINIVASAN.M 19.08.1985 MTPS-I A.E./CIVIL 26 

27 SAMUEL SATYA DOSS.I 18.04.1975 TTPS A.E./CIVIL 27 

28 MANIKKODI.G 30.12.1966 MTPS-II A.E./CIVIL 28 

29 SARAVANAN. S 19.06.1972 ERODE EDC JE/CIVIL I GR 29 

30 JOSEPH KIRUBHA.A 08.05.1977 GCC/MADURAI A.E./CIVIL 30 

31 AMINA BEEVI.N 16.02.1967 TTPS A.E./CIVIL 31 

32 VETRIVEL.S 18.02.1963 THIRUVARUR EDC A.E./CIVIL 32 

33 MURUGAN. S 15.06.1968 GCC-I/CHENNAI JE/CIVIL I GR 33 

34 KUMARESAN.K 04.02.1968 MTPS-II A.E./CIVIL 34 

    35 BASKAR.K 10.06.1971 GCC-I/CHENNAI 
(Working at GCC-II/Chennai) 

A.E./CIVIL 
35 

36 VEERAMANI.R 10.06.1969 GCC/TRICHY A.E./CIVIL 36 

37 SREEKUMAR. D 25.07.1968 TTPS JE/CIVIL I GR 37 

38 BALAJI.K 26.05.1973 ETPS  A.E./CIVIL 38 

39 UMAYAL PARVATHI.A 05.04.1983 VIRUDUNAGAR EDC A.E./CIVIL 39 

40 MANIKANDAN.S 20.06.1975 GCC/COIMBATORE A.E./CIVIL 40 

41 PARTHIBAN. M 12.03.1965 GCC-I/CHENNAI JE/CIVIL I GR 41 

42 PADMARANI.D 30.07.1970 SE/PRO.DEV&CO-ORD A.E./CIVIL 42 

43 SELVALAKSHMI.S 16.05.1990 VILLUPURAM EDC A.E./CIVIL 43 

44 VIJAYAGANDAN.J 08.05.1981 VELLORE EDC A.E./CIVIL 44 
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SL. 
NO 

NAME D.O.B. 
PRESENT CIRCLE 

DESIGNATION 
RANK 

45 DHARMARAJ. V 31.05.1974 VIRUDUNAGAR 
EDC 

JE/CIVIL I GR 45 

46 REVATHY.N.S 02.06.1966 GCC/MADURAI A.E./CIVIL 46 

47 KARTHIKEYAN.N 23.05.1988 MTPS-II A.E./CIVIL 47 

48 THILAGAM.R 01.04.1967 GCC/MADURAI A.E./CIVIL 48 

49 PANDIAN. S.V. 30.07.1971 GCC-I/CHENNAI JE/CIVIL I GR 49 

50 VIMALADEVI.R 02.07.1967 GCC/MADURAI A.E./CIVIL 50 

51 AGENIEA CHRISTELLA 
CANUTE 

11.01.1970 SE/CIVIL/PCC & DRIP A.E./CIVIL 51 

52 GOMATHY.K 23.10.1967 TUTICORIN EDC A.E./CIVIL 52 

53 GANESA MOORTHY. A 31.07.1966 GCC/MADURAI JE/CIVIL I GR 53 

54 SAICHITRA.S 13.05.1968 SE/PRO.DEV. &            
CO-ORD 

A.E./CIVIL 54 

55 THIAGARAJAKUMAR.R 11.01.1975 MTPS-II A.E./CIVIL 55 

56 DANIEL PRABAKAR.R 24.05.1965 GEN. CIRCLE/ERODE A.E./CIVIL 56 

57 ASOK KUMAR. N 05.07.1963 GCC/COIMBATORE JE/CIVIL I GR 57 

58 THIRUMURUGAN.K 09.06.1968 MTPS-II A.E./CIVIL 58 

59 SANTHI.M 10.06.1967 KARUR EDC A.E./CIVIL 59 

60 SHARMILABEGUM.S 29.05.1968 GCC/MADURAI A.E./CIVIL 60 

61 WILLIAM. B 02.01.1967 GCC/COIMBATORE JE/CIVIL I GR 61 

62 ANANTHI.R 12.06.1977 CE/TRANS. 
PROJ.II/TRICHY 

A.E./CIVIL 62 

63 BABU.M 28.05.1967 GCC/MADURAI A.E./CIVIL 63 

64 MARIMUTHU.M 04.03.1969 GEN.CIRCLE/ERODE A.E./CIVIL 64 

65 SELVAM. C 19.05.1977 GCC/COIMBATORE JE/CIVIL I GR 65 

66 RADHIKA.D.L 08.07.1967 KANYAKUMARI EDC A.E./CIVIL 66 

67 CHITHRA.N 10.06.1970 CDC-I/GUINDY A.E./CIVIL 67 

68 SIVAKUMAR.P.K 14.08.1974 KANYAKUMARI EDC A.E./CIVIL 68 

69 CHRISTINA. V.E. 30.04.1971 CHENNAI EDC/ 
SOUTH-I 

JE/CIVIL I GR 69 

70 RAMAMOORTHY.K 04.02.1969 GCC-I/CHENNAI A.E./CIVIL 70 

71 KARTHIKEYAN.R 16.06.1983 GCC-I/CHENNAI A.E./CIVIL 71 

72 MUTHUSENTHILKUMAR.S 30.06.1967 TTPS A.E./CIVIL 72 
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  2.  It is certified that the above Assistant Engineers/Civil and Junior 

Engineers/Civil I Grade possess the required qualification prescribed for the post of 

Assistant Executive Engineer/Civil and their pay may be fixed under Service 

Regulation 33 (b). 

 

(BY ORDER OF THE CHAIRMAN CUM MANAGING DIRECTOR) 
 
 

 
 

Sd/-** 25.02.2020  
(R. KRISHNAMOORTHY) 

CHIEF ENGINEER/PERSONNEL 
 

 

To 
The  Administrative Branch / G1 Section. 
 

Copy to: The Personnel Officer/Panel. 
Copy to: The Assistant Personnel Officer/Mechanical & Civil   
Copy to: The B.P Section/Adm. Branch (2 copies). 
Copy to: The G.2,  G.4 and G.15 Sections   
Copy to: The Panel/Stock File. 
Spare Copy. 
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TAMIL NADU GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LTD 
ADMINISTRATIVE BRANCH 

 
                                             144, ANNA SALAI, 
                                                      CHENNAI - 600 002. 
 
Memo No. 043166/86/G.1/G.1(2)/2019-11, dated:25.02.2020. 
  
 

Sub:
  

Establishment - Class II Service - Panel of Assistant 
Engineer/Civil, Junior Engineer/Civil I Grade                     
and Chief Head Draughtsman – Selected for promotion                     
as Assistant Executive Engineer/ Civil - Orders - Issued. 

 **** 
                                      

             Under Regulation 106 of Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service 

Regulation, the names of the following 72 Assistant Engineers/Civil and Junior 

Engineers/Civil - I Grade and One Chief Head Draughtsman are selected and 

included in the panel for promotion as Assistant Executive Engineer/Civil.  
 

SL.NO. NAME  DOB PRESENT CIRCLE 

CHIEF HEAD DRAUGHTSMAN 

1 SOORIYANARAYANAN.S 18.05.1965 GCC/MADURAI 

LIST OF  54 SELECTED ASSISTANT ENGINEER/CIVIL 

1 SUKUMAR.V 21.05.1979 GCC/SALEM 

2 DAVIDSON.L 29.04.1986 TTPS 

3 ANANTHA  BHARATHI.M 07.04.1987 
SE/CIVIL/THERMAL 
PROJECTS 

4 ANGEL MARY.E 25.03.1982 TTPS 

5 KRISHNASEKAR.M 09.03.1981 GEN.CIRCLE/ERODE 

6 KANIMOZHI.D 10.10.1982 PERAMBALUR EDC 

7 MURUGAN.J 17.05.1971 GCC/TRICHY 

8 SHYAMALA.R 04.11.1980 CHENNAI EDC/WEST 

9 HEMINI MANJU.M 27.01.1975 NCTPS-I 

10 KOMAGAL.R 20.04.1983 NCTPS-I 

11 JANAGIRAMAN.G 14.03.1969 CE/DISTN./TRICHY 

12 KAMAL.S 28.07.1981 GCC/SALEM 

13 ENOCHSTEPHEN.S 14.10.1975 CDC-I/GUINDY 

14 SEKAR.R 01.05.1969 TIRUVANNAMALAI EDC 

15 SUBRAMANIAN.D 20.01.1977 GCC/MADURAI 

16 GOPALAKRISHNAN.P 06.05.1986 GCC/COIMBATORE 

17 RAMAKRISHNAN.A 02.06.1973 TTPS 

18 SUBBURAJ.V 18.05.1973 TTPS 

19 SRINIVASAN.M 19.08.1985 MTPS-I 

20 SAMUEL SATYA DOSS.I 18.04.1975 TTPS 

21 MANIKKODI.G 30.12.1966 MTPS-II 

22 JOSEPH KIRUBHA.A 08.05.1977 GCC/MADURAI 

23 AMINA BEEVI.N 16.02.1967 TTPS 
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SL.NO. NAME  DOB PRESENT CIRCLE 

24 VETRIVEL.S 18.02.1963 THIRUVARUR EDC 

25 KUMARESAN.K 04.02.1968 MTPS-II 

26 BASKAR.K 10.06.1971 GCC-I/CHENNAI 
(Working at GCC-II/Chennai) 

27 VEERAMANI.R 10.06.1969 GCC/TRICHY 

28 BALAJI.K 26.05.1973 ETPS  

29 UMAYAL  PARVATHI.A 05.04.1983 VIRUDHUNAGAR EDC 

30 MANIKANDAN.S 20.06.1975 GCC/COIMBATORE 

31 PADMARANI.D 30.07.1970 SE/PRO.DEV&CO-ORD 

32 SELVALAKSHMI.S 16.05.1990 VILLUPURAM EDC 

33 VIJAYAGANDAN.J 08.05.1981 VELLORE EDC 

34 REVATHY.N.S 02.06.1966 GCC/MADURAI 

35 KARTHIKEYAN.N 23.05.1988 MTPS-II 

36 THILAGAM.R 01.04.1967 GCC/MADURAI 

37 VIMALADEVI.R 02.07.1967 GCC/MADURAI 

38 
AGENIEA CHRISTELLA 
CANUTE 11.01.1970 SE/CIVIL/PCC & DRIP 

39 GOMATHY.K 23.10.1967 TUTICORIN EDC 

40 SAICHITRA.S 13.05.1968 SE/PRO.DEV&CO-ORD 

41 THIAGARAJAKUMAR.R 11.01.1975 MTPS-II 

42 DANIEL PRABAKAR.R 24.05.1965 GEN.CIRCLE/ERODE 

43 THIRUMURUGAN.K 09.06.1968 MTPS-II 

44 SANTHI.M 10.06.1967 KARUR EDC 

45 SHARMILABEGUM.S 29.05.1968 GCC/MADURAI 

46 ANANTHI.R 12.06.1977 CE/TRANS. PROJ.II/TRICHY 

47 BABU.M 28.05.1967 GCC/MADURAI 

48 MARIMUTHU.M 04.03.1969 GEN.CIRCLE/ERODE 

49 RADHIKA.D.L 08.07.1967 KANYAKUMARI EDC 

50 CHITHRA.N 10.06.1970 CDC-I/GUINDY 

51 SIVAKUMAR.P.K 14.08.1974 KANYAKUMARI EDC 

52 RAMAMOORTHY.K 04.02.1969 GCC-I/CHENNAI 

53 KARTHIKEYAN.R 16.06.1983 GCC-I/CHENNAI 

54 MUTHUSENTHILKUMAR.S 30.06.1967 TTPS 
 

LIST OF  18 SELECTED JUNIOR ENGINEER/CIVIL I GRADE 

SL.NO. NAME  DOB PRESENT CIRCLE 

1 BALU.M 10.06.1971 GCC/COIMBATORE 

2 SANTHI.S 08.01.1970 S.E/CIVIL/DISTN. 

     3 ABDUL KADER.P.S 07.05.1969 EE /PRO.INVESTIGATION/ TIRUNELVELI 
under SE/ PRO. DEV&CO-ORD 

4 TAMILARASU.S 10.06.1968 GCC-I/CHENNAI 

5 SEKAR.P 13.05.1962 GCC/MADURAI 

6 SIDDIQUE AHAMED.A 05.06.1970 CDC-I/GUINDY 

7 GANESAN.S 16.07.1972 GCC/MADURAI 

8 SARAVANAN.S 19.06.1972 ERODE EDC 

9 MURUGAN.S 15.06.1968 GCC-I/CHENNAI 

10 SREEKUMAR.D 25.07.1968 T.T.P.S 
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SL.NO. NAME DOB PRESENT CIRCLE 

11 PARTHIBAN.M 12.03.1965 GCC-I/CHENNAI 

12 DHARMARAJ.V 31.05.1974 VIRUDHUNAGAR EDC 

13 PANDIAN.S.V 30.07.1971 GCC-I/CHENNAI 

14 GANESA  MOORTHY.A 31.07.1966 GCC/MADURAI 

15 ASOK KUMAR.N 05.07.1963 GCC/COIMBATORE 

16 WILLIAM.B 02.01.1967 GCC/COIMBATORE 

17 SELVAM.C 19.05.1977 GCC/COIMBATORE 

18 CHRISTINA.V.E 30.04.1971 CHENNAI EDC/SOUTH-I 
 

  2.  The following 3 Assistant Engineers/Civil are not selected in 

the panel for promotion as Assistant Executive Engineer/Civil for the reasons 

noted against their names:- 
 

LIST OF  NOT SELECTED ASSISTANT ENGINEERS/CIVIL  

SL. 
NO NAME DOB 

PRESENT 
CIRCLE REASON 

1 KASIVISWANATHAN.S 26.12.1965 
GCC-I/ 

CHENNAI Under suspension 

2 

THIRUGNANA 
SAMBANDAM.A 12.06.1968 

GEN.CIRCLE/ 
KUNDAH 

Removed from 
Service 

3 PANDIARAJAN.K 03.06.1966 GCC/MADURAI 
Resigned from the 

Board’s service 
 

  3.  The following 7 officials (i.e.) 6 Assistant Engineers/Civil and  1 

Junior Engineer/Civil I Grade are deferred in the panel for promotion as 

Assistant Executive Engineer/Civil for the reasons noted against their names:- 
 

LIST OF  DEFERRED  ASSISTANT ENGINEER/CIVIL  

SL. 
NO NAME DOB 

PRESENT 
CIRCLE REASON 

1 NITHYA.T 01.04.1981 GCC/TRICHY Under suspension 

2 RAMESH.S 23.05.1983 
 

Suitability Report not received 
Whereabouts not known 

3 SARAVANAN.M 18.07.1967 
 

Suitability Report not received 
Whereabouts not known 

4 
SENTHIL 
KUMAR.S 31.08.1981  

Suitability Report not received 
Whereabouts not known 

5 KANNAN.P 10.07.1968  

Suitability Report not received 
Whereabouts not known 

6 PRABHAKAR.N 04.07.1968  

Suitability Report not received 
Whereabouts not known 

LIST OF  DEFERRED  JUNIOR ENGINEER/CIVIL I GR. 

7 JEEVA. M.K. 10.01.1963 
VELLORE 
EDC 

Performance Assessment 
Report not received 
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  4. The above list is communicated to the concerned officials 

including the names who have not been selected/deferred. 

 

           5.   They are informed that any appeal against their non-selection 

for promotion can be made to the Chairman cum Managing Director/ 

TANGEDCO within a period of two months from the date of communication of 

this approved list.  If no appeal is received within the said period, the  approved  

list communicated shall be deemed to be final.  
  

  6. The above panel is subject to outcome of the verdict in the   

Writ Petitions filed if any pending in the Hon’ble High Court. 

                

  7.  The individuals are directed to acknowledge the receipt of the 
memo.  

 
(BY ORDER OF THE CHAIRMAN CUM MANAGING DIRECTOR) 

 
 
 

Sd/-**25.02.2020  
(R. KRISHNAMOORTHY) 

CHIEF ENGINEER/PERSONNEL 
                                                                     

To 
 

The Individuals, 
Through the Superintending Engineers concerned. 
 

Copy to: The Superintending Engineers concerned. 
      They are requested to serve the memo. to the individual  and obtain  
dated acknowledgement and forward the same to this office without fail.  
 
Copy submitted to: The Chief Engineers concerned. 
Copy to: The Chief Engineer/Personnel Table. 
Copy to: The Personnel Officer/Panel. 
Copy to: The Assistant Personnel Officer/Mechanical & Civil.  
 The APO/M&C is requested to issue the posting orders to the selected 
officials. 
Copy to: The G.2, G.4 & G.15 Sections  
Copy to: The Panel/Stock File. 
Spare copy. 
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